relation to the significant liquidity available - authorised the Board of Directors, for a period of 12 
months starting from 15 April 2014, to purchase treasury shares up to a revolving limit (intending 
thereby the maximum number of treasury shares from time to time held in portfolio) of 30,064,000 
(thirty million and sixty-four thousand) ERG ordinary shares having a nominal value of Euro 0.10 
each, at a unitary price, including additional purchase charges, to be no more than 30% lower in 

Group net result at replacement cost does not include inventory gains (losses), non-characteristic items or applicable